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PETITION REQUESTING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE SOUTHEAST EMPLOYMENT AND 
LOGISTICS CENTER DOMESTIC WATER 

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT OF PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA 
 

The undersigned real property owners (Petitioners), as set forth in Exhibit A, hereby petition the Board of 
Supervisors of Pima County, Arizona (County), to enter its final order (Resolution) forming a domestic water 
improvement district acting pursuant to the provisions of Title 48, Chapter 6, Arizona Revised Statutes (A.R.S.), 
as amended (Improvement District Act). 

 

1. Petitioners propose to organize a domestic water improvement district to be named "Southeast 
Employment and Logistics Center Domestic Water Improvement District" (District). The Petitioners a r e  t h e  
o w n e r s  o f  100% of the real property within the District. 

 
2. The proposed District boundaries within the County are delineated by legal description in Exhibit B and 
map in Exhibit C (Property). 

 
3. The District is needed to construct, operate, and maintain a domestic water system and other local 
improvements within the Property. The formation of the District and the construction, operation, and maintenance 
of the improvements will promote public convenience, necessity and welfare. All of the Property will be benefited 
by these improvements, which are generally outlined in Exhibit D. 

 
4. The District is not wholly or partially within: (1) the boundaries of an existing service territory of a public 
service corporation that provides domestic water services as defined by a certificate of convenience and necessity 
issued by the Arizona Corporation Commission (Commission); or (2) the boundaries of a proposed service territory 
of public service corporation that provides domestic water services as defined by an application for a certificate of 
convenience and necessity that is pending before the Commission or that has been considered by the Commission 
within one year before the date this Petition is filed. 

 
5. The District shall be a special purpose district and a municipal corporation for all applicable purposes. 
These purposes consist of, but are not limited to, the purposes prescribed in A.R.S § 48-909(A)(6) as well as the 
related powers prescribed in A.R.S. § 48-909(B), and A.R.S. § 48-910. 

 
6. Petitioners acknowledge that the formation of the District may result in the levy of ad valorem taxes, 
assessments, and other charges to pay the costs of improvements constructed or acquired by the District and for 
their operation and maintenance, and that the Property and its owners will be subject to the ordinances, resolutions, 
and other laws of the District. Petitioners also understand and consent that taxes may be levied on a square footage 
basis pursuant to A.R.S. § 48-955. 

 
7.       A record search depicting the owners of all real property within the proposed District is attached at Exhibit E.  
This Petition is signed by each and every owner of real property within the proposed district boundaries.   

 
8. Petitioners request that the District be governed by the Board of Supervisors. 

 
9. The Petitioners represent and understand that this Petition: (1) constitutes a binding obligation; (2) has 
been validly authorized and executed as verified in Exhibit F; (3) requests that the Board of Supervisors establish 
the District boundaries in accordance with Exhibit B; and (4) is signed by each and every landowner to be in the 
District, and such owners hereby waive any requirements of posting, publication, mailing, notice, and hearing 
otherwise required by the Improvement District Act in connection with the adoption of the Resolution; and 
therefore, the County may, on receipt of this Petition, declare and order the District formed without being required 
to comply with any such provisions for posting, publication, mailing, notice or hearing. 





Exhibit B

Legal Description of the Southeast Employment and Logistics Center Domestic Water Improvement 
District

Parcel 4D

That part of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SW1/4 NE1/4) and the Southeast Quarter of 
the Northwest Quarter (SE1/4 NW1/4) of Section 14, Township 16 South, Range 15 East, G&SRB&M, 
Pima County, Arizona, described as follows:

Beginning at the North quarter corner of said Section 14; thence South 01º51’30” East along the interior 
quarter line, a distance of 1,728.95 feet: thence South 86º03’20” West, a distance of 804.48 feet, to the true 
point of beginning; thence South 03º56’40” East, a distance of 73.82 feet; thence South 26º11’10” East, a 
distance of 538.47 feet; thence North 86º03’20” East, a distance of 646.18 feet; thence North 03º56’40” 
West, a distance of 572.23 feet; thence South 86º03’20” West, a distance of 850.00 feet to the True Point 
of Beginning, 

Containing 10.00 acres, more or less, subject to existing reservations, easements, or rights-of-way 
heretofore legally obtained and now in full force and effect.

Parcel 4M

The Southeast quarter Southeast quarter (SE1/4 SE1/4) of Section 14, Township 16 South, Range 15 East 
G&SRB&M

Containing 40.00 acres, more or less, subject to existing reservations, easements, or rights-of-way 
heretofore legally obtained and now in full force and effect.

Parcels 4K, 4L

All of Section 14, Township 16 South, Range 15 East, G&SRB&M, Pima County, Arizona. 

EXCEPT those portions thereof described in Patents from the State of Arizona as follows:

Patent No. 5853Recorded in Docket 3848 Page 380
Patent No. 5977Recorded in Docket 4173 Page 652
Patent No. 6199Recorded in Docket 4749 Page 935
Patent No. 6200Recorded in Docket 4749 Page 931

Parcel 4J

The north 723.01 feet of the west 723.01 feet of the northwest quarter of Section 14, Township 16 South, 
Range 15 East G&SRB&M.

Parcel 4N

That portion of Section 14, Township 16 South, Range 15 East, G&SRB&M, Pima County, Arizona, more 
particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the south quarter corner of said Section 14; 

Thence north 0º06’57” east , a distance of 1,977.07 feet to a point, said point being the southeast corner of 
the northwest quarter of the northeast quarter of the southwest quarter of said Section 14;



Thence north 89º56’45” west, a distance of 659.34 feet to a point, said point being the southwest corner of 
the northeast quarter of the northeast quarter of the southwest quarter of said Section 14;

Thence north 0º04’30” east, a distance of 658.91 feet to a point, said point being the northwest corner of 
the northeast quarter of the northeast quarter of the southwest quarter of said Section 14;

Thence south 89º57’20” east, along the north line of the northeast quarter of the northeast quarter of the 
southwest quarter of said Section 14, a distance of 217.71 feet to a point;

Thence north 24º12’43” west, a distance of 332.42 feet to a point;

Thence north 83º01’47” east, a distance of 646.57 feet to a point;

Thence north 01º58’13” west, a distance of 631.87 feet to a point;

Thence north 88º08’38” east, a distance of 49.42 feet to a point;

Thence north 0º10’11” west, a distance of 266.25 feet to a point;

Thence south 88º41’43” west, a distance of 515.47 feet to a point;

Thence north 01º18’17” west, a distance of 275.00 feet to a point;

Thence north 88º41’43” east, a distance of 540.00 feet to a point;

Thence south 01º18’17” east, a distance of 178.60 feet to a point;

Thence north 88º41’43” east, a distance of 110.35 feet to a point;

Thence north 01º18’17” west, a distance of 186.96 feet to a point;

Thence north 89º50’38” east, along a line 200 feet north of and parallel to the south line of the north half 
of the northeast quarter of said Section 14, a distance of 1101.21 feet to a point on the east line of the 
northwest quarter of the northeast quarter of said Section 14;

Thence south 0º01’44” west, a distance of 857.74 feet to a point, said point being the southeast corner of 
the northeast quarter of the southwest quarter of the northeast quarter of said Section 14;

Thence north 89º56’39” east, a distance of 1322.49 feet to a point, said point being the northeast corner of 
the southeast quarter of the southeast quarter of the northeast quarter of said Section 14;

Thence south 0º03’26” east, a distance of 660.06 feet to a point, said point being the east quarter corner of 
said Section 14;

Thence south 0º03’26” east, a distance of 330.02 feet to a point, said point being the southeast corner of the 
northeast quarter of the northeast quarter of the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter of said Section 
14;

Thence north 89º56’40” west, a distance of 1323.98 feet to a point, said point being the southwest corner 
of the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter of the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter of said 
Section 14;

Thence south 0º01’44” west, a distance of 659.53 feet to a point, said point being the southeast corner of 
the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter of the northwest quarter of the southeast quarter of said Section 
14;



Thence north 89º55’22” west, along the south line of the north half of the south half of the northwest quarter 
of the southeast quarter of said Section 14, a distance of 1224.98 feet to a point;

Thence south 0º06’57” west, a distance of 1647.65 feet to a point on the south line of said Section 14;

Thence north 89º52’07” west, a distance of 100.00 feet to the point of beginning.

EXCEPT those portions of said parcels within the rights-of-way of Brekke Road, Houghton Road, Dawn 
Road, and Harrison Road, being the north 75 feet, the east 75 feet, the south 75 feet and the west 75 feet, 
respectively, of said Section.

Parcels 70, 9A, 20, 3A, 4F

In Township 16 South, Range 15 East, G&SRB&M, Pima County, Arizona.

Section 10: The southeast quarter (SE4); containing 160.00 acres, more or less.

Section 11: The south half (S2), except that part lying easterly of the east line of Houghton Road as 
established under proceedings No. 1233 and of record at the Pima County Recorder’s Office in Book 9 of 
road maps at Page 92 thereof; containing 311.5 acres, more or less.

Section 15: All; containing 640.00 acres, more or less. 

Section 22: All; containing 640.00 acres, more or less.

Section 23: All, except the southeast quarter of the southeast quarter (SE4SE4) thereof; containing 600.00 
acres, more or less.
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From: Mike Stofko
To: Kathy Chavez; Colby Bowser
Cc: Carmine DeBonis
Subject: FW: Proposed Boundaries of DWID
Date: Tuesday, January 22, 2019 10:48:34 AM
Attachments: 20190122103427816.pdf

Kathy, Colby--
The ACC has responded and it appears there is no CC&N within the proposed boundaries of the DWID which the
County wishes to establish.  See the ACC response below.  Thank you.
Mike

-----Original Message-----
From: Frank Smaila <FSmaila@azcc.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, January 22, 2019 10:44 AM
To: Mike Stofko <Mike.Stofko@pima.gov>
Cc: Elijah Abinah <EAbinah@azcc.gov>; Del Smith <DSmith@azcc.gov>; Lori Miller <lmiller@azcc.gov>; James
Armstrong <JArmstrong@azcc.gov>
Subject: Proposed Boundaries of DWID

*******
This message and sender come from outside Pima County. If you did not expect this message, proceed with caution.
Verify the sender's identity before performing any action, such as clicking on a link or opening an attachment.
*******

Mr. Stofko

Arizona Corporation Commission Utilities Director, Mr. Elijah Abinah, had requested that I inquire into if the
boundaries of a proposed Domestic Water Improvement District ("DWID") are wholly or partially within an
existing CC&N.  Our GIS personnel have researched this issue and have found that no CC&N exists within the
boundaries of the proposed DWID.

Attached is the paperwork sent to Mr. Abinah plus a map of the area showing the proposed DWID and existing
CC&Ns.  As can be seen, no CC&N is within the proposed DWID.

If you have any further questions please feel free to call me.

Sincerely
Frank M. Smaila
Water/Wastewater Engineer
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 542-0813 (office)
fsmaila@azcc.gov
www.azcc.gov

-----Original Message-----
From: Ricoh_C4500@azcc.gov <Ricoh_C4500@azcc.gov>



Sent: Tuesday, January 22, 2019 10:34 AM
To: Frank Smaila <FSmaila@azcc.gov>
Subject:

This E-mail was sent from "RNPD600CF" (Aficio MP C4500).

Scan Date: 01.22.2019 10:34:27 (-0700)
Queries to: Ricoh_C4500@azcc.gov



From: Lori Miller
To: Greg Hitt
Cc: Zachary Branum; Frank Smaila; Andrew Smith
Subject: RE: Proposed Boundaries of DWID
Date: Friday, August 14, 2020 12:32:17 PM

******* 
This message and sender come from outside Pima County. If you did not expect this
message, proceed with caution. Verify the sender's identity before performing any
action, such as clicking on a link or opening an attachment.
*******

Greg,
 
There’s nothing pending in this entire township as of this date.
 
Have a good weekend.
 
--Lori Miller
 
From: Greg Hitt <Greg.Hitt@pima.gov> 
Sent: Friday, August 14, 2020 12:21 PM
To: Lori Miller <lmiller@azcc.gov>
Cc: Zachary Branum <ZBranum@azcc.gov>; Frank Smaila <FSmaila@azcc.gov>; Andrew Smith
<ASmith@azcc.gov>
Subject: RE: Proposed Boundaries of DWID
 
Lori,
One additional question, can you confirm that there are no pending requests or applications for
CC&N’s within this area?
 
Thank you,
Greg
 

From: Lori Miller <lmiller@azcc.gov> 
Sent: Friday, August 14, 2020 11:44 AM
To: Greg Hitt <Greg.Hitt@pima.gov>
Cc: Zachary Branum <ZBranum@azcc.gov>; Frank Smaila <FSmaila@azcc.gov>; Andrew Smith
<ASmith@azcc.gov>
Subject: RE: Proposed Boundaries of DWID
 
******* 
This message and sender come from outside Pima County. If you did not expect this message,

mailto:lmiller@azcc.gov
mailto:Greg.Hitt@pima.gov
mailto:ZBranum@azcc.gov
mailto:FSmaila@azcc.gov
mailto:ASmith@azcc.gov
mailto:lmiller@azcc.gov
mailto:Greg.Hitt@pima.gov
mailto:ZBranum@azcc.gov
mailto:FSmaila@azcc.gov
mailto:ASmith@azcc.gov


proceed with caution. Verify the sender's identity before performing any action, such as
clicking on a link or opening an attachment.
*******
 

Good morning, Mr. Hitt.
 
I’ve taken a look at my maps for Pima County and show that there no regulated utility companies for
that township.   The map attachment in your letter remains accurate.
 
--Lori Miller
 
From: Andrew Smith <ASmith@azcc.gov> 
Sent: Friday, August 14, 2020 10:23 AM
To: Lori Miller <lmiller@azcc.gov>
Cc: Zachary Branum <ZBranum@azcc.gov>; Frank Smaila <FSmaila@azcc.gov>
Subject: Fw: Proposed Boundaries of DWID
 
Lori,

Can you look at the attached letter and let Mr. Hitt know if there any PSCs within the
territory?
 
Thank You,
 
Andrew

From: Frank Smaila <FSmaila@azcc.gov>
Sent: Friday, August 14, 2020 10:20 AM
To: Andrew Smith <ASmith@azcc.gov>
Subject: FW: Proposed Boundaries of DWID
 
Can Lori update CC&N research within requested DWID area?
 
Frank
 

From: Greg Hitt <Greg.Hitt@pima.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, August 13, 2020 2:13 PM
To: Frank Smaila <FSmaila@azcc.gov>
Subject: Proposed Boundaries of DWID
 
Frank,
Pima County communicated with your office approximately 18 months ago regarding the
establishment of a DWID, and conforming to the requirements of ARS 48-903(E).  Pima County never
continued the process to formally establish the DWID, and is now interested in completing this

mailto:ASmith@azcc.gov
mailto:lmiller@azcc.gov
mailto:ZBranum@azcc.gov
mailto:FSmaila@azcc.gov
mailto:FSmaila@azcc.gov
mailto:ASmith@azcc.gov
mailto:Greg.Hitt@pima.gov
mailto:FSmaila@azcc.gov


process.  As a result of our renewed interested, we need to update the information you previously
provided to show that the proposed district is not within an existing or proposed CC&N. 
 
I’ve attached the relevant paperwork relating to our request from January, 2019.  Please let me
know how to formally request the updated information. 
 
Thank you,
Greg Hitt
 
Preferred Telephone Contact:
520-419-3002
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